**SECTION XI-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 52586/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-01-2023 in OPCAT No. 38/2021 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

ALL INDIA NAVAL CLERKS ASSOCIATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.4779/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.4778/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

Date: 19-02-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.M.Nataraj, A.S.G. (NP)

Ms. Sangeeta Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.

Mr. B.K.Satija, Adv.

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

## For Respondent(s)

## UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following ORDER

- Compliance of the order dated 16th January, 2024 has not been 1. made by the learned counsel for the petitioner-Union of India so far and some more time is prayed for today on the ground that the tabulated statement has to be compiled from various departments as the information whereof came a few days back.
- 2. We are not satisfied by the explanation offered by the learned counsel for the petitioner-Union of India. Subject to payment of cost of

₹20,000/- (Rupees Twenty thousand only) to be deposited with the Supreme Court Advocates-on- Record Welfare Fund, the compliance of the order dated 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2024 shall be made within two weeks from today.

3. List on 07<sup>th</sup> March, 2024.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)