

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).10229-10230/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-01-2023 in OPCAT No. 179/2018 04-01-2023 in OPCAT No. 52/2019 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ALL INDIA NAVAL CLERKS ASSOCIATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 7533/2024

Date : 23-04-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) :

**Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. R Bala, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Udupa, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Asthana, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR**

For Respondent(s) :

**Dr. K.B.Sounder Rajan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, AOR
Mr. Mahesh Kumar, Adv.
Mrs. Pushpa Rajan, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Hitain Bajaj, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Sambhav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, AOR**

**The Court made the following
O R D E R**

Not taken up.

List on 13th August, 2025.

**(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS**

**(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER**